

SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

205B



FROM: General Manager-Chief Engineer

SUBMITTAL DATE: March 10, 2015

SUBJECT:

Adopt Resolution No. F2015-12 - Setting a Public Hearing Date for the Monroe Storm Drain, Stage 4, Project No. 1-0-00071-04, District 1 [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Adopt Resolution No. F2015-12 which sets April 7, 2015 as the date for a Public Hearing concerning the approval of the above referenced project in accordance with Section 18 of the District Act; and
- 2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to advertise and post said notice of public hearing to approve the project in accordance with Section 18 of the District Act.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

See Page 2.

TMR:rlp:mcv P8\167881 WARREN D. WILLIAMS
General Manager-Chief Engineer

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Ye	ear:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	0	ngoing Cost:	(per Exec	
COST	\$	N/A	\$ N/A	\$ N/A	\$	N/A	Consent □	Policy □
NET DISTRICT COST	\$	N/A	\$ N/A	\$ N/A	\$	S N/A	Consent	Policy 🗆
SOURCE OF FUN		Budget Adjustment: N/A						
						For Fiscal Year	: N/A	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

County Executive Office Signature

APPROVE

Steven C. Horn

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Positions Added	Change Order			
A-30	4/5 Vote			
		Prev. Agn. Ref.:	District: 1 st	Agenda Number: 1
				Agenda Number: 11-3

SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM 11: Adopt Resolution No. F2015-12 - Setting a Public Hearing Date for the

Monroe Storm Drain, Stage 4, Project No. 1-0-00071-04, District 1, [\$0]

DATE: March 10, 2015

PAGE: Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

Summary (continued)

Section 18 of the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District Act requires the Board of Supervisors to hold a Public Hearing for the purpose of considering all comments regarding any proposed facilities before authorizing the construction of such facilities. The Monroe Storm Drain Stage 4 Project consists of removing the existing trapezoidal channel and constructing approximately 2,070 feet of Reinforced Concrete Box within Monroe Street. The project is located in the city of Riverside, close to the intersection of Monroe Street and Magnolia Avenue.

A Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration, the Initial Study, and the Mitigated Negative Declaration (SCH No. 2014121053) were made available for a 30-day public review period from December 17, 2014 to January 16, 2015 in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The Notice of Intent was sent to the State Clearinghouse, to interested public agencies and private parties, to responsible agencies, and to the County Clerk. Additionally, the Notice of Intent was posted by the County Clerk for a period of at least 30 days. The Mitigated Negative Declaration will be taken to the Board for consideration on the same date (April 7, 2015) as the Section 18 Public Hearing.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Not Applicable.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Resolution No. F2015-12
- 2. Monroe Storm Drain, Stage 4 Engineer's Statement
- 3. Monroe Storm Drain, Stage 4 Section 18 Public Hearing Map

P8\167881

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

3

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. F2015-12 SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE FOR MONROE STORM DRAIN, STAGE 4 PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 18 OF THE DISTRICT ACT

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors (Board) intends to undertake a project within the city of Riverside designated as the Monroe Storm Drain, Stage 4 Project (Proposed Project); and

WHEREAS, the Proposed Project is within Monroe Street and generally bounded to the northwest by California Avenue, and to the southeast by Magnolia Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Proposed Project consists of the removal of approximately 2,065 lineal feet of an existing trapezoidal concrete-lined open channel and construction of approximately 2,065 lineal feet of reinforced concrete box (RCB) ranging in size from 8' wide by 4' high to 14' wide by 5' high; and

WHEREAS, reference is made to the engineering cost estimate for the Proposed Project, entitled "Engineer's Statement" on file with the Clerk of the Board; and

WHEREAS, reference is made to a map dated October 2014, bearing the name and showing the general location and typical section of the Proposed Project which is also on file with the Clerk of the Board; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager-Chief Engineer of the District has found that the Proposed Project will not have a significant adverse effect on the environment and has prepared a Mitigated Negative Declaration in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEOA) which will not become final until, and unless, the Mitigated Negative Declaration and associated resolution and findings are adopted by this Board; and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration, the Initial Study, and the Mitigated Negative Declaration (SCH No. 2014121053) were made available for a 30-day public review period from December 17, 2014 through January 16, 2015; and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration was sent to the State Clearinghouse, to interested public agencies and private parties, to responsible agencies, and to the County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration was posted by the County Clerk for a period of at least 30 days; and

WHEREAS, written comments were received only from the State of California Department of Fish and Wildlife on the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration during the 30-day public review period and their comments will be considered prior to adoption; and

WHEREAS, any person wishing to comment on the Proposed Project may do so in writing between the date of this notice and the public hearing, or may appear and be heard at the time and place noted below; and

WHEREAS, prior to making a decision on the Proposed Project, this Board will consider all written and oral comments; and

WHEREAS, the Proposed Project's documents may be inspected at the District office located at 1995 Market Street, Riverside, California 92501 and on the District's website at www.rcflood.org and written comments will be received at the above address.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED by the Board of Supervisors of the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District in regular session assembled on March 10, 2015 that:

1. A public hearing in accordance with Section 18 of the District Act pertaining to the Proposed Project will be held at 10:30 a.m. on April 7, 2015, at the meeting room of this Board, 1st Floor, County Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, California 92502, at which time all public comments shall be heard.

2. A copy of this Resolution and copies of the map and Engineer's Statement shall be posted at least fourteen (14) days before said hearing at Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, 1995 Market Street, Riverside, California 92501.

3. The Clerk of the Board is directed to cause a copy of this Resolution to be published twice, once at least fourteen (14) days before said hearing and once seven (7) days following the initial publication in a newspaper of general circulation in accordance with Section 18 of the District Act.

Monroe Storm Drain, Stage 4 Project No. 1-0-00071-04 Engineer's Statement

The proposed Monroe Storm Drain, Stage 4 project is located in the city of Riverside, Riverside County. The project is a portion of the ultimate storm drain Line C of the Monroe Master Drainage Plan (MDP) which is designated to collect runoff from the area northerly of Indiana Avenue, easterly of the existing Monroe Channel, and generally southerly of Arlington Avenue. When complete, Line C of the Monroe MDP will provide 10-year flood protection.

The project consists of the removal of approximately 2,065 lineal feet of an existing trapezoidal concrete-lined open channel and construction of approximately 2,065 lineal feet of reinforced concrete box (RCB) ranging in size from 8' wide by 4' high to 14' wide by 5' high. The main line will be constructed within Monroe Street beginning at the upstream terminus of the existing Monroe/Monticello Channel Underground RCB Project (double 10'-6" wide by 3'-3" high RCB) at a point approximately 600 feet southerly of California Avenue and extending southerly in Monroe Street to its connection with the existing Monroe Channel, Stage 1 RCB Project (one 8' wide by 3' high RCB and one 4'-6" wide by 3' high RCB) approximately 70 feet northerly of Magnolia Avenue. In addition, nine existing laterals will be reconnected to the main line at the points where said laterals are connected to the existing concrete-lined channel to be removed. The estimated cost of the project is \$2,200,000.

